
 

 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Wednesday, 5 
March 2014  
at 10.30 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Bryan Searle, Jisa Prasannan 
or Andrew Spragg 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9019 or 020 
8213 2673 
 
bryans@surreycc.gov.uk or 
jisa.prasannan@surreycc.gov.uk 
or 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
bryans@surreycc.gov.uk or jisa.prasannan@surreycc.gov.uk or 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Bryan Searle, Jisa 
Prasannan or Andrew Spragg on 020 8541 9019 or 020 8213 2673. 

 

 
Members 

Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman), Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman), Mr Mark Brett-Warburton, 
Mr Bill Chapman, Mr Stephen Cooksey, Mr Bob Gardner, Dr Zully Grant-Duff, Mr David Harmer, 
Mr David Ivison, Mr Adrian Page, Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos, Mr Chris Townsend, Mrs Hazel 
Watson, Mr Keith Witham and Mrs Victoria Young 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
Mr David Munro (Chairman of the County Council) and Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Vice Chairman 
of the County Council) 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 

Performance, finance and risk monitoring for 
all Council services 

HR and Organisational Development 

Budget strategy/Financial Management IMT 
Improvement Programme, Productivity and 
Efficiency 

Procurement 

Equalities and Diversity Other support functions 
Corporate Performance Management Risk Management 
Corporate and Community Planning Europe 
Property Communications 
Contingency Planning Public Value Review programme and process  



 

 
Page 2 of 3 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 30 JANUARY 2014 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 10) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (27 January 2014). 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (26 
January 2014). 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

5  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
Recommendations were made to Cabinet regarding the Council’s 
Corporate Strategy and Budget Report 2014-2019, following a meeting of 
the Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 30 January 2014. A 
response was given at the Cabinet meeting on 4 February 2014.  
 
A recommendation was also made to Cabinet following the interim report 
of the Welfare Reform Task Group, at the same meeting. A response is 
enclosed.  
 
 
 
 

(Pages 
11 - 16) 



 

 
Page 3 of 3 

6  BUDGET MONITORING REPORT & QUARTERLY BUSINESS REPORT 
 
Purpose of the report:   
 
This report presents the revenue and capital budget monitoring up-date for 
January 2014 with projected year-end outturn. 
 

(Pages 
17 - 54) 

7  NEW MODELS OF DELIVERY PROGRAMME/ LOCAL AUTHORITY 
TRADING COMPANY UPDATE 
 
Purpose of the report:  Policy Development and Review  
 
To provide the Committee with an update on the New Models of Delivery 
Programme and the progress of the Adult Social Care Local Authority 
Trading Company. 
 

(Pages 
55 - 60) 

8  RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 
61 - 72) 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30am on 2 April 
2014. 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Tuesday, 25 February 2014 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 30 January 2014 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 5 March 2014. 
 
Members: 
 
* Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman) 
* Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Mr Bob Gardner 
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
* Mr David Harmer 
* Mr David Ivison 
* Mr Adrian Page 
* Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos 
A  Mr Chris Townsend 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
* Mr Keith Witham 
* Mrs Victoria Young 
 
Ex-officio Members: 
 
  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 
Substitute Members: 

Mr Nick Harrison 
 
Present: 

Mr Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Ms Denise Le Gal, Cabinet Member for Business Services 

   
  
 

* = present 
 

1/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Chris Townsend. Nick Harrison acted as his 
substitute.  
 
 

2/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 4 DECEMBER 2013  [Item 2] 
 
These were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2

Item 2

Page 1



Page 2 of 8 

4/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

5/14 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
The Committee did not refer any items to the Cabinet at its last meeting, so 
there were no responses to report. 
 

6/14 WELFARE REFORM TASK GROUP - INTERIM REPORT  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Task Group members in attendance: 
David Harmer (Chairman) 
Stephen Cooksey 
Bob Gardener 
Fiona White 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman of the Welfare Reform Task Group commented that the 
process had been instructive, and that both officer and external 
witnesses had made similar comments. It was outlined that the Task 
Group had identified a number of areas of concern, as detailed in the 
interim report. 
 

2. The Committee discussed the Local Assistance Scheme (LAS) and its 
considerable current under-spend. The chairman of the task group 
stated there could be an under-spend of £900,000 on the LAS, which 
would be returned to general balances at the end of the financial year. 
The Chairman of the Welfare Reform Task Group highlighted the 
recommendation that this funding be ring-fenced and targeted to 
develop early-intervention support, particularly in relation to money 
management. He also noted that central government spending for the 
scheme would cease from April 2015. A member suggested that the 
County Council should be advertising the Local Assistance Scheme, in 
addition to the Districts and Boroughs, in order to increase awareness 
of this source of help.  
 

3. The Committee commented that the Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) 
had an important role in providing support for those affected by welfare 
reforms. It was commented that the CAB offered holistic expertise and 
had already piloted a scheme advising on money management.  The 
Committee noted that the report indicated a 17% rise in welfare related 
queries in the past year, half of which was due to the administration of 
LAS. 
 

4. The Committee discussed the role of GetWiS£ in relation to the 
provision of advice in regard to welfare reform. The Chairman of the 
Adult Social Care Select Committee highlighted that the Committee 
would be reviewing the performance data for GetWiS£ at its meeting in 
May 2014. 
 

2

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 

5. The Task Group was asked by the Committee to consider how the 
early help and preventative agenda in Children’s Services was linked 
to addressing the impacts of welfare reform. The Committee discussed 
the role of the Family Support Programme in addressing some of the 
issues related to welfare reform, and it was commented by one 
Member that they would like to see the eligibility criteria and duration 
of intervention extended.  
 

Recommendations: 
 

• That any Local Assistance Scheme funding left unallocated at the end 
of 2013/14 be rolled over into 2014/15 and be ring fenced and 
continue to be committed to supporting severely affected residents to 
manage the impact of welfare reform changes: subject to detailed 
proposals for allocation by the Task Group, a proportion of this funding 
to be targeted towards early intervention support, particularly aimed at 
improving money management skills and general financial awareness. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
The Welfare Reform Task Group will provide a final report at the meeting of 
the Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 2 April 2014. 
 
 

7/14 CORPORATE STRATEGY AND BUDGET REPORT 2014-2019  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Liz Lawrence, Head of Policy and Performance  
Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer  
Julie Fisher, Strategic Director for Business Services  
Denise Le Gal, Cabinet Member for Business Services 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was informed that there had not been significant 
changes to the Corporate Strategy, as there had been a substantial 
refresh the previous year to look over the life of the Council. The 
Committee’s atten
[...]
tions, be received from the Cabinet, prior to the budget setting 
meeting of the County Council on 11 February 2014. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

8/14 BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 3 - 2013/14  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer  
Julie Fisher, Strategic Director for Business Services  
Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A report of the Performance and Finance Sub Group on the Corporate 
Strategy and Budget Report 2014-19 was tabled at the meeting and is 
attached to these minutes.  
 

2. The Committee was informed that it was forecast that the Council 
would make £60.3 million of its planned savings and reductions of 
£68.3 million. The Committee held a discussion around the Family, 
Friends & Community Support agenda in Adult Social Care, which was 
a key area where savings had not been achieved. The Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care praised the Directorate for achieving a 
difficult series of savings for 2013/14, and highlighted that the Family, 
Friends & Community Support agenda was a long-term initiative that 
required developing and embedding in assessment processes. The 
Cabinet Member commented that any reduction in non-statutory 
services would be most likely a short-term saving, as many of these 
responsibilities would become necessary under the proposed changes 
brought in by the Care Bill.  
 

3. The Committee queried the amount of the savings for Adult Social 
Care identified in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) in 2014/15 
attributable to Family, Friends & Community Support. The Cabinet 

2

Page 5



Page 6 of 8 

Member commented that a £24 million saving for Family, Friends & 
Community Support had been identified, and that he did not believe 
that £19 million of these would be achievable within the financial year. 
The Committee expressed a number of concerns regarding the lack of 
a contingency in the budget proposal for 2014/15 to address this 
anticipated shortfall. Officers commented that there were a number of 
robust measures in place, and highlighted the recommendation 
contained within the 2014/15 Budget Report to Cabinet that proposed 
an additional mechanism for the Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer to track progress and implement robust plans throughout the 
MTFP. 
 

4. The Committee queried whether there had be consideration as to 
further sharing of senior level responsibilities. Officers commented that 
the Council would continue to investigate where services could be 
shared and centralised in order to reduce costs. The Committee held a 
discussion as to how the Council worked to increase funding or 
generate income. It was highlighted that current Council policy was to 
investigate opportunities to make long-term investments and income 
sources, rather than short-term gains through asset disposal.  

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

9/14 REVIEW OF THE INVESTMENT PANEL  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Nick Carroll, Finance Manager – Funding & Planning 
Julie Fisher, Strategic Director for Business Services 
Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was informed that the Investment Panel had been set 
up with the intention of ensuring that business cases were robustly 
scrutinised before going to Cabinet for decision. It was highlighted that 
this practice reflected that of the private sector. It was commented that 
the report did not make any mention of risk in relation to investments. 
Officers gave assurance that there was a focus on risk, and that this 
was included as a component within each business case. It was 
confirmed that officers were working to capture how the Investment 
Panel worked in conjunction with IT change projects. 
 

2

Page 6



Page 7 of 8 

2. The Committee asked whether independent and external oversight 
had been used by the Investment Panel. It was clarified that external 
opinion would be sought when the Investment Panel was requested to 
review a significant project requiring specific expertise, but that it was 
not done as a matter of routine. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

10/14 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 10] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee noted its Forward Work Programme and 
Recommendations Tracker. The Chairman advised that an item on 
trading and investment would be brought to the next Committee 
meeting. There were no further comments. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2

Page 7



Page 8 of 8 

11/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting was 5 March 2014. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1.02 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

2

Page 8



Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
10.30am on Thursday 30 January 2014 

 
ITEM 7: CORPORATE STRATEGY AND BUDGET REPORT 2014-2019  
 
At its meeting on Monday 27 January 2014, the Performance & Finance Sub-Group 
considered the Revenue and Capital Budget for 2014/15 to 2018/19, which forms 
part of item 7 of the Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee agenda for 30 January 
2014. 
 
The Sub Group noted that the budget shortfall in 2014/2015 was proposed to be met 
by a contribution of £26M from reserves. As this was a one-off solution for the 
forthcoming financial year the question on what happens in 2015/2016 was 
discussed and the Sub Group were pleased to note that £25m had been negotiated 
from Better Care Funding for 2015/16. However 
[...]
the threshold would be set there is a possibility that 
the announcement will be made after the 11th February. Due to the risk that the 
threshold could be set at a rate below 2%, the Sub-Group suggests that the 
Committee make the following recommendation to the Cabinet: 
 

Recommendation: That if the threshold for triggering a referendum is not 
known when the Council meets to agree the budget on 11 February 2014, the 
Council adjourn its decision on the level of the Council Tax precept in Surrey 
until the Government has formally made its announcement.  

 
 
 
 
Nick Skellett 
Chairman of the Performance & Finance Sub-Group 

Page 10

2

Page 10



 
 

 

COUNCIL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Item under consideration: CORPORATE STRATEGY AND BUDGET 
 
Date Considered: 30 January 2014 
 
1 At its meeting on 30 January 2014 the Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

reviewed the quarter 3 budget monitoring report for 2013/2014, the Corporate 
Strategy for 2014 to 2019, and the revenue and capital budget for 2014/2015 to 
2018/2019. 

 
2 The Committee recognised the Council's achievements in making savings in 

recent years to deal with increased demands on services and was pleased to 
note that £25m of Better Care Funding was being negotiated from 2015/2016.  
However the Committee was concerned about several uncertainties in the 
Council’s budgetary planning: 

 

• A significant amount of the available reserves amounting to £26m are 
being used to balance the 2014/2015 budget, leaving considerably 
reduced reserves for the following years. 

 

• The budget is constructed on large savings being made by the new 
Family, Friends and Community Support initiative but present evidence 
suggests this is not attainable. 

 

• There is a reduction in the contingency for 2014/2015 from £13m to 
£5m and then another reduction to a nil contingency in 2015/2016, 
despite many savings programmes being uncertain. 

 

• Whilst noting that the Council will receive £18m
[...]
 Policy Development and Review  
 
To provide the Committee with an update on the New Models of Delivery 
Programme and the progress of the Adult Social Care Local Authority Trading 
Company. 
 

 
1 The attached documents provide details of the New Models of Delivery 

Programme, and an update on the progress of the formation of the Adult 
Social Care Local Authority Trading Company (LATC). 

 
2 The LATC is an output of the New Models of Delivery Programme and 

gives an indication of a possible future approach to other services the 
Council delvers. The LATC will be formed in April 2014, following 
approval from the Cabinet on 17 December 2013. The reports and 
minutes of that meeting are available for review on the Surrey County 
Council website.1  
 

3 The New Models of Delivery Programme uses the Shift “5D” approach to 
identify opportunities to develop in service areas. Details of this approach 
were presented in the report to COSC on 12 September 20132.   

 
4 23 Services have held initial “Discovery” workshops. Follow-up meetings 

with services are prioritising emerging ideas by impact, scale and 
achievability, with focus on income generation potential but also 
innovation to drive efficiency and productivity.  

 
5 Future updates to COSC will include details on the products and/or 

models which services decide to develop.  
 

 

Recommendations: 

 
6 The Committee is asked to review the attached information and consider 

whether it wishes to make any recommendations at this stage. It is also 
asked to consider possible areas of future scrutiny it would wish to 

                                                 
1 http://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=3243&Ver=4 
2 http://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=214&MId=3203&Ver=4 

7

Item 7

Page 55



Page 2 of 2 
 

 

conduct in relation to either the New Models of Delivery Programme or 
the LATC.  

 
------------------------------------------------------
[...]
ank



      
 

 

COUNCIL OVERVIEW & SELECT COMMITTEE  
ACTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER – UPDATED March 2014 

 
The recommendations tracker allows Committee Members to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against their recommendations or 
requests for further actions. The tracker is updated following each Select Committee.  Once an action has been completed, it will be 
shaded out to indicate that it will be removed from the tracker at the next meeting.  The next progress check will highlight to members 
where actions have not been dealt with.  

 
Recommendations made to Cabinet  
 

Date of 
meeting 
and 

reference 

Item Recommendations To Response Progress 
Check On 

3 October 
2013 
COSC 003 

DIGITAL BY 
DEFAULT  [Item 6] 

That the Cabinet considers 
developing a high-level strategy 
document to help guide its 
approach to the digital delivery of 
both back-office and front-line 
services. 

Cabinet This was 
considered at the 
Cabinet meeting 
on 22 October 
2013. A response 
was included in 
the Committee 
papers on 7 
November 2013. 
It was agreed on 
4 December 2013 
that this matter 
would be 
reviewed 6 
months after the 
appointment of a 
Chief Digital 
Design Officer. 

June 2014 

8

P
age 63



 

 2

Date of 
meeting 
and 

reference 

Item Recommendations To Response Progress 
Check On 

3 October 
2013 
COSC 004 

DIGITAL BY 
DEFAULT  [Item 6] 

That consideration be given to 
identifying a Cabinet Member to 
take lead responsibility for the 
Council’s overall approach to the 
digital delivery of services. 

Cabinet This was 
considered at the 
Cabinet meeting 
on 22 October 
2013. A response 
was included in 
the Committee 
papers on 7 
November 2013. 
It was agreed on 
4 December 2013 
that this matter 
would be 
reviewed 6 
months after the 
appointment of a 
Chief Digital 
Design Officer. 
 

June 2014 

7 
November 
2013 
COSC 008 

RESPONSES FROM 
THE CABINET TO 
ISSUES REFERRED 
BY THE SELECT 
COMMITTEE  [ITEM 
5] 

The Cabinet
[...]
future item concerning the 

Council’s approach to investment is being 
explored.  

 

The Cabinet agreed a Communications and 
Engagement Strategy at its meeting on 25 June 
2013. The Committee will review its progress in 

2014. 
 

Adult Social Care Committee looked at this 
topic in autumn 2013. Following this, Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered the 
topic in December 2013 and agreed to review 

progress in July 2014. 
 
 

Work commencing December 
2013: Budget Savings: Surrey is 
having to think differently about how 
it delivers services in light of public 
sector spending cuts. What is the 
impact of these cuts and changes 
on the everyday life of people in 
Surrey? 

The Committee reviewed the changes 
proposed to the Medium Term Financial Plan 

2014-19, prior to agreement by Cabinet. 
Matters arising from recent select committee 
budget workshops have been collated and 

reviewed by the Performance and Finance Sub 
Group, and the details will be shared at today’s 

meeting. 
 8

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 30 January 2014
	5 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE SELECT COMMITTEE
	6 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT & QUARTERLY BUSINESS REPORT
	Budget Monitoring Cabinet Cover report
	Annex 1 and Appendix - Budget Monitoring - Jan 14
	Q3 - Business Report - Scorecard

	7 NEW MODELS OF DELIVERY PROGRAMME/ LOCAL AUTHORITY TRADING COMPANY UPDATE
	COSC - Highlight Report - New Models of Delivery Programme
	COSC - Highlight Report - Adult Social Care Local Authority Trading Company

	8 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Recommendation Tracker - March 2014
	Forward Work Programme- March 2014




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 5 March 2014 at Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 2 April 2014. 
 
Members: 
 
* Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman) 
* Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman) 
  Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Mr Bob Gardner 
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
* Mr David Harmer 
* Mr David Ivison 
  Mr Adrian Page 
* Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos 
* Mr Chris Townsend 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
* Mr Keith Witham 
* Mrs Victoria Young 
 
Ex-officio Members: 
 
  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 
Substitute Members: 

Mrs Margaret Hicks 
 
Present: 

Peter Martin, Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
   

  
 

* = present 
 

12/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Mark Brett-Warburton. Margaret Hicks acted as 
a substitute. 
 

13/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 30 JANUARY 2014  [Item 2] 
 
These were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

14/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 



Page 2 of 6 

15/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

16/14 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee noted the response from the Leader, following 
recommendations made at the Cabinet meeting on 4 February 2014. 
Members of the Committee commented that the response did not 
address specific concerns around savings identified as part of the 
Family, Friends and Community Support project. It was proposed that 
Cabinet Members be invited to meet with the Performance & Finance 
Sub-Group to further discuss matters. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

• That the appropriate Cabinet Members be invited to the meeting of the 
Performance & Finance Sub Group on 31 March 2014, to further 
discuss the issues highlighted in the Committee’s recommendations 
from the last meeting. 
  

Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

17/14 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT & QUARTERLY BUSINESS REPORT  
[Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 
Peter Martin, Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Vice-Chairman of the Committee gave a summary of the 
discussions of the Performance & Finance Sub-Group. A report of 
these discussions was tabled at the meeting, and is attached to these 
minutes. The Committee discussed the role of Family, Friends and 
Community Support, and it was recognised that a number of measures 



Page 3 of 6 

were being explored as to how this work would meet its challenging 
saving targets for 2014/15. 
 

2. The Committee explored concerns around the financial pressures 
faced by the Council as a result of the winter flooding. Discussions 
were ongoing, but one Member estimated there could be a pressure of 
£15 million in the capital budget for Highways & Infrastructure. The 
Bellwin scheme thresholds for emergency assistance related 
specifically to meeting revenue costs of response in respect of threats 
to life, health and property, and officers commented that these would 
be used to meet the cost of additional service demand across 
directorates as a result of the flooding.  
 

3. The Committee was informed that meeting the financial pressures 
created by the flood-recovery would consist of three possible options: 
an increase in support from central government, the re-prioritisation of 
the Medium Term Financial Plan or an increase in borrowing. It was 
recognised by the Committee that any increase in borrowing would 
have an impact on revenue costs. The Committee discussed the 
potential implication of a re-prioritisation of capital expenditure, and a 
number of concerns were expressed about the potential implications 
this might have on the delivery of Project Horizon. The Committee also 
commented that central government assurances had raised public 
expectation about how local government would meet the additional 
demand linked to the flooding.  

 
Recommendations: 
 

a) That, as a matter of urgency, the Cabinet considers how the Council 
will fund the cost of repairs required as a result of the recent flooding 
in the County, including the option to approve additional capital 
borrowing in 2014/2015, with the interest payments arising from the 
loan in 2014/2015 and future years to be met from within the Highway 
& Infrastructure Directorate’s revenue budget. 
 

Action by: Cabinet 
 

b) That the Cabinet accelerate the Family, Friends and Community 
Support programme from April 2014 to increase capacity using an 
Invest to Save bid to review open cases. 
 

Action by: Cabinet 
 

c) That the effectiveness of voluntary sector grants be reviewed to 
ensure, where appropriate, these align with and support the objectives 
of the Family, Friends and Community Support programme. 
 

Action by: Cabinet 
 

d) That initiatives which have the potential to increase value for money 
be discussed with providers. 
 

Action by: Cabinet 
 



Page 4 of 6 

e) That efforts to recruit and retain qualified staff to unfilled social worker 
posts be redoubled. 
 

Action by: Cabinet 
 

f) That the Committee receive a further report outlining the options 
explored in relation to meeting the financial pressures created by 
flood-recovery. This report will be brought to the meeting on 2 April 
2014.  
 

Action by: Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

18/14 NEW MODELS OF DELIVERY PROGRAMME/ LOCAL AUTHORITY 
TRADING COMPANY UPDATE  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was given an update regarding the New Models of 
Delivery Programme and the work it had undertaken across the 
organisation. The Committee was informed that the Council’s statutory 
and non-statutory obligations were explored as part of the process, 
and whether services could improve or increase the offer they made to 
residents and other stakeholders. 
 

2. The Committee was informed that the Local Authority Trading 
Company (LATC) had identified a wide and varied market for its 
services. It was noted that Surrey had a large group of residents who 
self-fund their care, and that the LATC was not restricted by the 
Council’s eligibility criteria when offering its services. It was also 
highlighted that the LATC would have greater freedoms about how it 
developed its in-house capabilities. 
 

3. The Committee was informed that the business case for developing 
the LATC had been prudent in its estimates, but that the business plan 
for the company was ambitious about developing new markets. It was 
recognised by officers that there were risks associated with the 
development of a LATC, and the Committee was given a number of 
examples where the LATC model had proved successful.  
 

4. The Committee raised a question about the Council’s impartiality when 
signposting services to residents. Officers commented that the LATC 



Page 5 of 6 

was commissioned under the same terms as any other external 
provider. It was highlighted that transparency would be ensured as the 
LATC would be subject to the same Freedom of Information legislation 
that applied to the Council. Officers also made a commitment to 
publish the outcomes of assessments undertaken by the 
Personalisation Team to ensure transparency. It was also commented 
that the Managing Director of the LATC would not be an employee of 
the Council, but directly accountable to the Council’s Shareholder 
Board. Babcock 4s was cited as an example of how the future 
relationship of the LATC and the Council would operate. 
  

Recommendations: 
 

• That a further report on the progress of the New Models of Delivery 
Programme is brought to the Committee at its meeting in September 
2014. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
Case studies of LATCs in other local authorities to be circulated to the 
Committee. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

19/14 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
 
1. The Committee noted its Forward Work Programme and 
Recommendations Tracker. There were no further comments. 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 
 



Page 6 of 6 

20/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting was 2 April 2014 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.39 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


